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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

 DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN      
	Applicant
	Mr X

	Scheme
	Photronics UK Ltd Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent(s) 
	Photronics UK Ltd (Photronics)

Standard Life


Subject

Mr X’s complaint against Photronics, the employer and Standard Life, the Scheme Trustees is that he says some of the contributions paid into the Scheme on his behalf were missed; some were paid late and some were incorrect.

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be not be upheld against Photronics or Standard Life. This is because I am satisfied that the evidence provided by the respondents shows that contributions were made within the statutory timescales and the correct amount of contributions were made to the Scheme on behalf of Mr X.  
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Photronics as employer participated in the Scheme established by Standard Life Trustee Company. 
2. The Scheme was established as a contracted out defined contribution arrangement in March 1988 and Mr X joined the joined the Scheme from that date. It stopped receiving protected rights contributions in 1997 and effectively then became a contracted in defined contribution arrangement.  

3. The special rules in relation to the Scheme which set out the basis of contribution rates for employee and employer say that the rate was to be no less than 4 % of the member’s pensionable salary. It specified that ordinary contributions were due to be paid on the sixth of each month and that the Scheme’s anniversary date was 6th April up to 6th April 2002 and 6 February thereafter.  

4. Mr X sent an email to Photronics on 1 November 2006 asking for confirmation of the correct amount of contributions paid into the Scheme on his behalf and whether there were any historical mistakes regarding the contributions. 
5. Photronics responded to Mr X’s email of 1 November 2006 in an email to him of 23 November 2006. The writer of the email said,

“I finally have your pension issue resolved and a full explanation of why it occurred. The nature of your plan is such that Standard Life (SL) ask Photronics for renewal data once per year, then the contributions are recalculated and applied and are fixed for the year.   
SL ask for this data each year in February –the actual renewal date is 6 February –so basically Photronics advise SL of the new salary amount following the annual pay review in February each year.

The problem occurred in Feb 2005 when Photronics notified SL of your salary as £39,064. This was your salary from 1 May 2004 until 31 January 2005. It looks like the salary review was delayed in 2005 and was not paid until March, back dated to February, rather than being paid from 1st February which would explain why the amount notified in February was not £39,845.

The monthly schedules from SL used to be sent to Bridgend because this pension scheme was unique to Bridgend employees until you transferred to Manchester. Therefore the error was not picked up because you were paid your salary by one site and your pension contributions were paid to SL by a different site.  
I have calculated the difference per month between what was actually deducted from your salary and what was paid to SL. This amounts to a difference of 171.95. Mercer have checked this for me and confirmed that the calculations are correct. 
I have therefore arranged for a cheque payment of £207.72 to be sent to SL. This is an additional payment £35.77 paid by Photronics to cover the effect of the unit price changes over this period.” 
6. Photronics requested a change in the Scheme contribution basis from fixed to variable from March 2011.
7. Mr X sent an email to Photronics on 16 January 2012 asking them whether corrections had been made for late contribution payments into the Scheme.

8. Photronics replied to Mr X’s email of 16 January 2012 on the same day saying that contributions were paid on time and in accordance with current regulations.
9. Mr X responded to Photronics email of 16 January 2012 on the same day saying that no contributions were paid into the Scheme for November 2012 and that he did not think that a delay of three months was timely. He also said that there were other examples of delays in contribution payments.  

10. Mr X sent Photronics on 17 January 2012 a screen print of his record of payments. He said that the last contribution payment into the Scheme was from his October 2012 pay due on 6th November 2012 and paid on 13 December 2012; therefore the November contribution payments had not been made to the Scheme. 
11. Photronics forwarded Mr X’s email of 17 January 2012 to Standard Life. They mentioned that the contribution payments that Mr X had queried in his email of 17 January 2012 were paid correctly.

12. Standard Life sent an email to Photronics on 17 January 2012 saying,
“… Mr X’s plan, including the final payment for 6 November 2011 Standard Life due date, has been paid within the times scales allowed by the Pensions Regulator.

You have confirmed to me…that Photronics deduct contributions from employee salaries in the same month as their Standard Life due date. This means Photronics must send the payments to Standard Life by the 19th of the following month. I’ve checked Mr X’s plan and you have sent his payments to us by the 19th.”  
13. Mr X transferred the full transfer value of his Scheme funds amounting to £252,421.14 to an alternative pension arrangement on 1 March 2012.

14. Standard Life wrote to this office on 19 September 2012 enclosing Scheme transaction statements covering the period from 6 March 1988 to 22 November 2011 showing the regular amounts that had been invested, the investment date and the units purchased over the period. They also sent audit spreadsheets supplied by Photronics showing salary and contribution deductions covering the same period. 
15. The spread sheets showed a total payment of £131,578.39 was paid by Photronics to Standard Life and a total amount of £131,561.26 was received by Standard Life. There was a discrepancy of £17.13 between the two totals. The respondents say that the very small discrepancy amount of £17.13 is de minimus given the length of time covered by the spreadsheets and the amount of contributions paid over the period.

16. Standard Life’s transaction statement showed that most of the payments they received from Photonics were allocated on 6th of the month apart from a few catch up payments. There were some that have not been paid. These represent- catch up payments for backdated increases,

17. Photronics paid the £17.13 to Standard Life on 20 January 2012 which was applied to the Scheme prior to the transfer out of Mr X’s Scheme benefits.
18. The correspondence that Standard Life sent this office on 19 September 2012 was sent to Mr X for comment.

Regulatory Provisions 

The Pensions Regulator:  Regulatory code of practice no. 5 Reporting late payment of contributions to Occupational Money Purchase Schemes
“Reporting late payments the legal requirement 

9. Employers must make payments so that the trustees receive:

i. all the pension contributions due to the scheme on, or before, the date(s) specified in the payment schedule;

ii. members’ pension contributions within 19 days from the end of the calendar month when they were deducted from pay.”
Summary of Mr X’s position  
19. He has based his estimate of Photronics’ contribution underpayment of £3,000 plus on their correspondence to him showing how much was deducted from his salary. On one of their sheets there was a mistake where Photronics stated a figure as being per month when it should have been shown as per annum. 

20. Another two of Photronics’ sheets show missing contributions. One of the sheets shows the date of promotion to manager and it can be seen that this was in November and that Photronics paid the Scheme contributions in February. Therefore, there was a period from November to February where Photronics had not increased its contributions in line with the promotion date and this happened on a number of occasions with no correction being made.
21. Photronics did not increase its contributions into the Scheme from 7 to 8 % after he had achieved ten years’ service. 
22. The discrepancy of £17.13 was still an issue as there were several late payments made to the Scheme which would have affected the attribution prices applied to the contributions in question. 
23. He was not informed about the change in the Scheme contribution basis or who was responsible for informing him of that change. 
Summary of Photronics’ position  
24. Photronics has always paid contributions to the Scheme within 19 days from the end of the calendar month in which they were deducted from Mr X’s salary. Photronics has not made late payments to the Scheme; Mr X wrongly believes his October 2011 deduction was paid in December rather than 11 November 2011 as confirmed by Standard Life.  
25. Any actual errors in the contribution payments made to the Scheme on behalf of Mr X were reconciled by Photronics by making additional single payments into the Scheme on each occasion they were identified. Mr X has been provided with full information regarding this.
26. Photronics have reviewed the deductions made in respect to Mr X’s salary and have provided him with spreadsheets showing his actual deductions. 

27. Photronics has on several occasions compared Standard Life statements with payslips for different months to ensure consistency. 
Summary of Standard Life’s position  
28. Standard Life have applied all the contributions to the Scheme on behalf of Mr X that they received from Photronics.
29. Scheme contributions were due to be paid on the sixth of each month. Photronics have set their payroll deduction date as the 23rd of the same month. Current regulations state they must then send Standard Life the payment by the 19th of the following month, i.e. the month it is deducted from an employee’s salary.
30. Even though Photronics may have taken until the 19th of the following month to provide payment, if Standard Life received the payment within 45 days of its due date, they automatically purchased units on the due date and not the date it was received. 
31. Standard Life’s transaction statement for Mr X’s Scheme contributions dated 22 November 2011 show that most of the payments were allocated on 6th of the month. There are some that have not been paid. These represent- catch up payments for backdated increases, where the money was not received within 45 days of is due date and regular monthly payments not received by Standard Life within 45 days of its due date.
32. After the change in the Scheme contribution basis from fixed contribution basis to variable from March 2011, the 45 day stipulation no longer applied. Therefore, Standard Life purchased units on the date the money was received by Standard Life. 
33. Mr X feels that certain Scheme payments did not match what had been taken from his salary. However, Standard Life asked Photronics to check that their salary deductions matched the payments Standard Life had collected. Photronics notified Standard Life that there was an overall shortfall of £17.13. They paid this money to Standard Life on 20 January 2012 and Standard Life paid it into the Scheme. 

34. As Photronics made Scheme deductions in accordance with the Scheme rules, Standard Life had no reason to expect that the contributions levels they had asked them to set would be different. It also would not be practical for Standard Life to check this on an individual basis - and even if it were they would not have access to the necessary information to do this.

Conclusions
35. Mr X has submitted evidence in the way of his payslips and spreadsheets to support his assertion that the payments made to the Scheme on his behalf did not match the deductions shown on his payslips. He also says that there was a missing payment in March 2011. These queries were subsequently considered by Standard Life and Photronics; they reviewed their records before confirming to this office that according to their calculations there was only a shortfall of £17.13 and not £3,000 plus as argued by Mr X. 
36. The process followed by the respondents in ensuring that Mr X’s Plan payments were correct was thorough. Standard Life provided this office with transaction statements showing Scheme contributions covering the period from 6 March 1988 to 22 November 2011.The audit spreadsheets provided by Photronics covering the same period as Standard Life’s transaction statements correlate but for a difference of £17.13.  Photronics paid this amount to Standard Life on 20 January 2012 which was applied to the Scheme. 
37. Having reviewed the evidence submitted by both parties it is my view that evidence and supporting documentation by the respondents could reasonably be relied upon as being valid. This is because, the payslips, spreadsheets and transaction statements covering the period of Mr X’s Scheme membership correlate.  
38. Photronics as the employer were responsible for providing salary data on which to base the contribution rates to Standard Life. It was reasonable for Standard Life in my view to have accepted the salary data from Photronics as being accurate. The evidence shows that Standard Life applied the correct contributions to the Scheme.  

39. There is nothing in Standard Life’s transaction sheet which shows that Mr X’s October 2011 deduction was paid in December rather than 11 November 2011 as he asserts. 

40. I consider that the respondents’ calculations showing the £17.13 difference were accurate. The figure of £17.13 was the difference between what should have transferred to Standard Life and what was actually paid covering a period from April 1988 up to November 2011.  This difference in the figures was reasonable considering the time period involved. 
41. Further, the evidence provided by the Photronics and Standard Life showed that Scheme contributions were paid by Photronics to Standard Life within 19 days from the end of each calendar month when they were deducted from Mr X’s pay. Standard Life’s transaction statement showed that the payments they received from Photronics were allocated on 6th of the month apart from a few catch up payments. This is in accordance with the Pensions Regulator Regulatory code of practice in relation to late payment of contributions to Occupational Money Purchase Schemes.

42. Mr X has submitted further documents to support his claim that there were irregularities by the respondents in the payment of Scheme contribution on his behalf. However, having reviewed the documents in question, the evidence shows as detailed in Para 35 to 41above that they had acted correctly in the payment of his Scheme contributions. Mr X asserts that he was not informed about the change in the Scheme contribution basis or who was responsible for informing him of that change. However, this did not form part of the original complaint to me which concerned only identification of missing payments.  I simply state therefore that there is nothing to show that the Scheme Trustees, Standard Life Trustee Company, were under any obligation to have consulted with him prior to the change.  Nor were Photronics as employer obliged to advise him of it.   It was an issue which was within the control of the Trustees and employer.
43. Consequently, I do not find that Mr X has suffered any financial loss resulting from late payment or incorrect payments of contribution into the Scheme on his behalf. I therefore do not uphold his complaint. 
Jane Irvine 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

4 March 2014 
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